
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2023 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: James Tumbridge (Chairman) 

Sophie Anne Fernandes (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Brendan Barns 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
Mary Durcan 
Anthony David Fitzpatrick 
Deputy John Fletcher 
 

Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Graham Packham 
Jason Pritchard 
David Sales 
Ceri Wilkins 
Vacancy 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Ainsworth 

Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Michael Cogher 

Acting Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

NB: Certain items presented for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has questions or 

comments prior to the start of the meeting. These for information items have been collated into 
a supplementary agenda pack and circulated separately. 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 12 October 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEES 

For Information 
 
 

 a) *Sisi's - 4 November 2022   
 

  To receive the public minutes of the adjourned licensing hearing in respect of 
the premises the Sisi’s, 7-9 Saint Bride Street, London, EC4A 4AS on 4 
November 2022.  
 

 b) *Sisi's - 22 November 2022   
 

  To receive the public minutes of the licensing hearing in respect of the 
premises the Sisi’s, 7-9 Saint Bride Street, London, EC4A 4AS on 22 
November 2022. 
 

 c) *The University of Chicago Booth School of Business - 4 January 2023   
 

  To receive the public minutes of the adjourned licensing hearing in respect of the 
premises the University of Chicago Booth School of Business, One Bartholomew 
Close, Barts Square, City of London, EC1A 7BL on 4 January 2023.  

 
5. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 

 The Comptroller and City Solicitor to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 



3 
 

6. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 
PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES 

 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 32) 

 
7. REVENUE ESTIMATES 2023/24 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
8. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 48) 

 
9. *LATE NIGHT LEVY - 12 MONTH REPORT (1 OCT 2021 - 30 SEPT 2022) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
10. GAMBLING ACT ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2023-24 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 56) 

 
11. SEX ESTABLISHMENTS - ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2023/24 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
12. *QUARTERLY LICENSING REPORT Q4 2022 
 

 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police.  

 
 For Information 
  

 
13. *OPERATION REFRAME UPDATE 

For Information 



4 
 

 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

  
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 12 October 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 12 October 2022 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
Sophie Anne Fernandes (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Brendan Barns 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
 

Deputy John Fletcher 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Graham Packham 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Davenport 
Caroline Hay 

- Environment Department 
- City of London Police 

Frank Marchione - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Aggie Minas - Environment Department 

Rachel Pye - Environment Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mary Durcan, Anthony Fitzpatrick, Deputy 
Shravan Joshi and David Sales. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which presented the 
Committee’s terms of reference for review. Members were also asked to 
consider whether the current meeting frequency was appropriate. 
 
Members confirmed they had no changes to the terms of reference or 
frequency of meetings.  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED, that – 

• the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee be approved without 
amendment for submission to the Court in April 2023;  

• no change be required to the frequency of the Licensing Committee’s 
meetings. 

 
5. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEES  

 
5.1 Art of Dough, 15 July 2022  
 
The Committee received the public minutes of the licensing hearing in respect 
of the premises Art of Dough, 16 Eldon Street, London, EC2M 7LD. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
5.2 The Pavilion Bar and Restaurant Ltd, 18 July 2022  
 
The Committee received the public minutes of the licensing hearing in respect 
of the premises the Pavilion Bar and Restaurant, 200 Aldersgate Street (Unit 3 
South), London, EC1A 4HD. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
5.3 Art of Dough, 28 July 2022  
 
The Committee received the public minutes of the licensing hearing in respect 
of the premises Art of Dough, 16 Eldon Street, London, EC2M 7LD. 
 
Members were informed that the event held at the Art of Dough occurred 
without incident. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 

6. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
The Comptroller & City Solicitor advised the Committee that there were 
currently no appeals. 
 

7. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 
PERTAINING TO PREMISES' LICENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
detailing the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and administered by the Licensing Service from 1 
July 2022 to 30 September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



8. CRIMES AT LICENSED PREMISES 
The Committee received a report of the City of London Police providing an 
update on crimes committed linked to licensed premises between July and 
September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. OPERATION RE-FRAME UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the City of London Police providing an 
update on Operation Reframe. The event took place on 30 September 2022 
and the theme was spiking. 
 
Members were informed that the next Operation Reframe would be taking place 
on 3 December 2022 and that the theme was bystanders. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE FOR LICENSED PREMISES  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
including an updated Code of Good Practice for approval. 
 
The Chair proposed the following amendments to the Code of Good Practice: 
 

• Page 65 – To include more detail about how the City of London can 
support licensed premises in paragraph 1.5. 

• Page 82 – To clarify the City Corporation’s expectations around public 
safety. 

• Page 94 – To include more information regarding protecting children 
from harm. It was noted that it was important that this area of the Code 
of Good Practice reflected that there were some licensed premises in 
which would be appropriate for children to attend. 

 
RESOLVED, that – 

• Authority be delegated to the Chair and the Deputy Chair to make further 
amendments to the Code of Good Practice in conjunction with Officers; 

• Approval of the updated Code of Good Practice be sought from the 
Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair, under 
delegated authority. 

 
 

11. SUPPORTING THE HOSPITAL
[...]

hubs. 

 
In response to a query from a Member, the Committee was informed that the 
relevant teams across departments had been collaborating to avoid working in 
silos and that Officers would consider further ways to ensure a joined up 
approach. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of urgent business were raised –  
 

• The Chair informed the Committee that funding had been made available to 
trial lifts and sanitation devices in the Autumn. 

• The Chair noted that this would be Peter Davenport’s final Licensing 
Committee as the Licensing Manager and thanked him for his work with the 
Licensing Committee. The Chair also welcomed the new Licensing 
Manager. 

 

Page 8

https://thegoldenkey.london/afterparty/map.html
https://thegoldenkey.london/afterparty/map.html


14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.11 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

Committee(s)  
 

Dated: 
 

Licensing 02/02/2023 

Subject: Delegated decisions of the Executive Director 
Environment pertaining to premises licences  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director 
Environment  

For Information 

Report author: Robert Breese, Licensing Officer 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report details the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 and administered by the Licensing Service 
from 1 October 2022 to 31 December 2022. It does not include any premises where 
Members have been involved in the decision-making process i.e. decisions made at 
Licensing Sub-Committee hearings. 
 
The report also gives a summary of the enforcement action taken under the 
Licensing Act 2003 between 1 October 2022 to 31 December 2022. In addition, the 
report presents data from the ‘traffic light’ risk scheme introduced within the City of 
London on 1 April 2013. The data gives a view of the scheme between 1 June 2022 
to 30 November 2022. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 
Note the report 
 

Main Report 
 
1. Pursuant to the instructions from your Committee, I attach for your information 

lists detailing ‘premises licence’ applications (Appendix 1) and variations 
(Appendix 2) granted by the Licensing Service between 1 October 2022 to 31 
December 2022. Each of these appendices contain details of any conditions 
attached to the premises licences. 

2. The report also contains information appertaining to the number of personal 
licences issued. This information is also contained in Appendix 2. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



3. Any questions of detail concerning premises licences can be obtained from the 
Corporation’s public register which can be fou
[...]
g  02:25 09/11/2022 Case still in progress
 Langbourn 
and fighting 

 

 

The Hung Drawn & Quartered, The Hung Drawn And Quartered Public House, 27 Great Tower Street, London, EC3R 5AQ 
 
Loud Music 23:17 
 28/10/2022 Resolved informally Tower 

 

Traitors Gate, 14 Trinity Square, London, EC3N 4AA 
 
loud music 22:06 
 16/12/2022 No action possible Tower 

 

Wood Street Bar and Restaurant, 53 Fore Street, London, EC2Y 5EJ 
 
loud music 21:43 
 19/10/2022 Resolved informally Cripplegate 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): 
Licensing 

Dated: 
02 February 2023 

Subject:  
Revenue Budgets 2023/24 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

n/a 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 
Executive Director Environment 

For Decision 

Report author:  
Jenny Pitcairn, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents for approval the revenue budgets for the Licensing Committee for 
2023/24. 
 
Overall, the proposed revenue budget for 2023/24 totals (£340,000), an increase of 
(£99,000) in net expenditure compared to the 2022/23 Original Budget of (£241,000).  
 
The proposed budget for 2023/24 has been prepared within the resource envelope 
allocated to the Executive Director by Resource Allocation Sub Committee in 
October 2022.  
 
The resource envelope must be adhered to, as failure to do so will impact Finance 
Committee’s ability to set Council Tax rates for the year ahead and the requirement 
in law for the City to set a balanced budget. 

 
Recommendations 

Members ar
[...]
al aim to impact directly?  

2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending?  

N 

Report of:  
Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director Environment  

For Decision 
  

Report author:  
Joanne Hill, Environment Department  

 
 

Summary 
This report presents for approval the high-level Business Plan for the Environment Department for 
2023/24. Due to the complexity and scope of the department, three separate High-Level Business 
Plans have been produced to reflect our three key Committee ‘clusters’. This plan presented in this 
report covers the service areas which fall within the remit of the Port Health & Environmental Services 
Committee and the Licensing Committee. 
 
  

Recommendation 
  
Members are asked to:  
  

i. Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Environment Department 
Business Plan; and 
 

ii. Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this Committee, the 
elements of the departmental high-level Business Plan 2023/24 which fall within the remit 
of the Licensing Committee. 

  
 
 

Main Report 
  
Background  
  
1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments were asked to 

produce standardised high-level, two-side Business Plans for the first time in 2017 for the 2018/19 
year.  Members generally welcomed these high-level plans as being brief, concise, focused and 
consistent statements of the key ambitions and objectives for each department.  

 
2. For 2023/24, the high-level Business Plan has further evolved to add more narrative and improve 

readability. The Business Plan now incorporates TOM departmental structure changes. As a high-
level plan, this document does not capture the granularity of departmental work but gives the 
strategic overview of departmental activity, trends where applicable and direction of travel.  
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Draft final high-level Business Plan for 2023/24  
 
3. This rep
[...]
nt Excavator for the Cemetery & Crematorium 
(Capital Project)

Funded (from 
reserve fund)

Capital Projects

Heathrow Animal 
Reception Centre

27.1%

Port Health Services
22.3%

Cemetery & 
Crematorium

29.5%

Other Customer 
and Client Receipts

15.6%

Other Grants and 
Reimbursements

2.5%

Transfer from 
Reserves

0.4%

Government 
Grants
2.6%

Where our money comes from

Employees
52%

Premises Related 
Expenses

5%

Transport
3%

Supplies and 
Services

7%

Third Party 
Payments

29%

Unidentified Savings 
/ Contingencies

-4%

Where our money is spent

7,671
8,094

10,366

11,139

8,922
8,469 

8,089 

6,803

7,872

9,948

9,020

6,063

8,611

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

 8,000

 9,000

 10,000

 11,000

 12,000

17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23 23/24

£'000

Budget vs Actual

Final Net Budget Final Net Actual

*2022/23 ‘Actual’ based on forecast

*

P
age 46



En
vi

ro
nm

en
t D

ep
ar

tm
en

t 2
02

3/
24

 B
us

in
es

s P
la

n
Our people* 

*N.B. The information on this page relates to the whole of the Environment Department, not just to the services covered by the rest of this Business Plan.
All data correct at time of most recent staff survey.

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 48



Committee(s) Dated: 

Licensing 02/02/23 

Subject:  
Gambling Act – Annual Review of Fees 2023-24 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly?  

1,4,5 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: 
Juliemma Mcloughlin Executive Director Environment 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Aggie Minas – Licensing Manager 

 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
The City of London Corporation must set annual fees for those premises 
requiring a licence under the Gambling Act 2005.  The report outlines current 
[...]
cation onto Assure database 

• Posting details on website 

• Consultation with both internal and external teams 

 
104 

Consultation responses 

• Interviewing applicant and site visit, locality assessment 

• Check newspaper advertisement 

• Consider representations 

• Queries from responsible authorities 

• Update database 

 
809 

Determination 

• Planning team and noise team logs/information 

• Pre-hearing admin 

• Hearing process (including costs for legal and other City 
departments) 

 
1,819 

Post-hearing and production of licence 

• Work of committee officer producing minutes, decision 
letters, notifying applicant etc 

• Preparation of licence, update database 

 
613 

Policy costs 

• Policy development 

• Committee work 

• Consultation with final report to Court of Common Council 

• Legislative updates, training 

 
1809 

Post-licence 

• Member queries; responding to FOIs 

• Updating website 

• Review of fees 

 
1,001 

Compliance costs 

• Proactive compliance visits 
 

 
1,403 

Total Predicted Cost per Application 7,810 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



Committee(s) Dated: 

Licensing 02/02/23 

Subject:  
Sex Establishments – Annual Review of Fees 2023/24 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly?  

1,4,5 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much?  

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

 

Report of: 
Juliemma McLoughlin – Executive Director Environment 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Aggie Minas - Licensing 

 
 

Summary 
 

The City of London Corporation must set annual fees for those premises requiring a 
licence under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as a sex 
establishment. The report outlines case law which indicates that the process for 
setting the fees must be robust and that income received through the licensing 
process cannot exceed the cost of administering that process.   

The matters considered by the licensing service in setting the proposed fees are 
discussed and include all aspects within the licensing process. 

The proposed fees have reduced since 2022/23. This will not affect budget income 
targets as we currently do not have any premises that have a Sex Establishment 
licence.   

 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Agree the proposed fees for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1 
 

 
  

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3, as 

amended by s.27 of The Policing and Crime Act 2009 sets out the statutory 
provisions for setting Sex Establishment fees.  

2. A Sex Establishment is defined as a Sex Shop, Sex Cinema or Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) (primarily lap dancing clubs). A premises is not a 
Sexual Entertainment Venue if any relevant entertainment is only provided on 
eleven or less occasions during a twelve-month period and, each of the 
occasions are at least one month apart. 

3. The City of London Licensing Authority must determine the appropriate fees for 
the granting, renewal, transfer, and variation of a licence. Any fee set must be 
‘reasonable’.  

4. Licences are valid for 12 months from the date of grant unless surrendered or 
revoked. A process similar to the granting of a new licence is to be followed for 
each renewal including consultation. 

5. A High Court case held on 16 May 2012 (R (Hemming and Others) v 
Westminster City Council) concluded that the amount of the fee is required to be 
determined every year and further that a local authority was precluded from 
making a profit from the licensing regime. A full account of the fee income and 
expenditure would therefore need to be considered to ensure a surplus is not 
being made.  

6. Successive appeals/decisions in the Court of Appeal, Th
[...]

Page 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Delegated decisions of the Executive Director Environment pertaining to premises licences
	2. Appendix 1
	3. Appendix 2
	4. Appendix 3
	5. Appendix 4 NP

	7 Revenue estimates 2023/24
	8 Draft high-level business plan 2023/24
	2. Appendix 1
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7


	10 Gambling Act annual review of fees 2023-24
	2. Appendix 1
	3. Appendix 2

	11 Sex establishments - Annual review of fees 2023/24
	2. Appendix 1
	3. Appendix 2

	17 Non-public minutes



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2 February 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 2 February 2023 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Sophie Anne Fernandes (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Brendan Barns 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
Mary Durcan 
Anthony David Fitzpatrick 
 

Deputy John Fletcher 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Jason Pritchard 
David Sales 
 

 
In Attendance 
James Tumbridge (Chair) 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Buckingham 
Joanne Hill 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Environment Department 

Frank Marchione 
Aggie Minas 

- Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 
- Environment Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain’s Department 

Rachel Pye - Environment Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Graham Packham, James Tumbridge 
(the Chair) and Ceri Wilkins. 
 
The Chair was unable to attend the meeting in person and joined the meeting 
virtually. In the absence of the Chair, the Deputy Chair chaired the meeting 
under Standing Order 30. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 12 October 2022 be approved as a correct record.  
 
 
 



4. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
4.1 Sisi's - 4 November 2022  
 
The Committee received the public minutes of the licensing hearing in respect 
of the premises of Sisi’s, 7-9 Saint Bride Street, London, EC4A 4AS held on 4 
November 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
4.2 Sisi's - 22 November 2022  
 
The Committee received the public minutes of the licensing hearing in respect 
of the premises Sisi’s, 7-9 Saint Bride Street, London, EC4A 4AS held on 22 
November 2022. 
 
The Chair of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee outlined two factors which 
complicated this licensing hearing. First, the presentation of the application by 
the applicant’s representative. Secondly, that the complaints of the objectors 
were of private nuisance rather than public nuisance. 
 
The Chair of the Licensing Committee informed the Committee that Officers 
would be reviewing the model conditions and that this would provide an 
opportunity for Members to refresh their knowledge. 
 
A Member stated that the model conditions should reflect the City Corporation’s 
leisure programme, Destination City. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
4.3 The University of Chicago Booth School of Business - 4 January 

2023  
 
The Committee received the public minutes of the adjourned licensing hearing 
in respect of the premises the University of Chicago Booth School of Business, 
One Bartholomew Close, Barts Square, City of London, EC1A 7BL held on 4 
January 2023.  
 
The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee informed the Committee that the end 
times initially proposed for licensable activities were not appropriate for the area 
of the business and that it was unfortunate that the applicant did not utilise the 
pre-application process, which would have highlighted this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 

5. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
DECISIONS  
The Comptroller & City Solicitor advised the Committee that there had been no 
appeals against Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee decisions. 
 



RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

6. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 
PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
detailing the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and administered by the Licensing Service from 1 
October 2022 to 31 December 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. REVENUE ESTIMATES 2023/24  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Executive 
Director Environment presenting for approval the revenue budgets for the 
Licensing Committee for 2023/24. 
 
Members noted that the Executive Director Environment was still identifying 
savings and were concerned that the Committee was being asked to approve 
an incomplete report. The Committee was informed that it was not unusual for 
committees to receive financial reports with savings yet to be identified. It was 
noted that Members could approve the report and request updates at future 
committee meetings to scrutinise any additional savings proposals. 
 
The Committee remained concerned that Officers were not able to provide 
assurances that future savings would not be sourced from licensing services. 
As such, the Committee decided not to approve the recommendations in the 
report due to a lack of information about the savings proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – That authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation 
with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Licensing Committee, to consider the 
report when further clarity on the unidentified savings was provided. 
 

8. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
setting out the high-level business plan for the Environment Department for 
2023/24. 
 
The Committee expressed its discomfort at approving the business plan for 
areas of the Environment Department outside of licensing. 
 
Members discussed the importance of striking the right balance between 
providing too much or too little licensing information within the high-level 
business plan. A Member stated that the plan was useful in ensuring that the 
disparate areas of the Environment Department were working towards the 
same goals. Members agreed that the plan in its current form did not contain 
enough information about how licensing contributes to the overall Environment 
Department strategy. 
 
The Committee requested that an annex or sub-section focusing on licensing 
be added to the report and brought to a future meeting. 



 
The Chair informed the Committee that he, the Deputy Chair and Officers in the 
Environment Department would explore how the Licensing Committee could be 
more involved in setting the licensing strategy in the future. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members – 

• Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Environment 
Department Business Plan; and  
 

• Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, the elements of the departmental high-level Business Plan 
2023/24 which fall within the remit of the Licensing Committee.  

 
9. LATE NIGHT LEVY - 12 MONTH REPORT (1 OCT 2021 - 30 SEPT 2022)  

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
examining the eighth year of operation of the late-night levy. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Officers would explore how to utilise 
any underspend from the late-night levy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. GAMBLING ACT ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2023-24  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
proposing the annual fees for premises requiring a licence under the Gambling 
Act 2005 for the period of 2023 to 24. 
 
Members were informed that the incorrect appendix to the report had been 
included within the agenda pack. As Members had therefore not had adequate 
opportunity to review the proposed fees, it was decided that the report would be 
considered at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee would consider the report at the next 
Licensing Committee meeting. 
 

11. SEX ESTABLISHMENTS - ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2023/24  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
proposing the annual fees for those premises requiring a licence under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as a sex establishment 
for the period of 2023 to 24. 
 
The Deputy Chair reminded the Committee that there was a 0 number limit of 
sexual entertainment venues within the City. It was confirmed that there were 
no applications in progress. 
 
RESOLVED - That Members agree the proposed fees for 2023/24 as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 
 



 
12. QUARTERLY LICENSING REPORT Q4 2022  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police providing the Quarter 4 update for 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13. OPERATION REFRAME UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police providing an update on the Operation Reframe event, which took place 
on 3 December. 
 
Members were informed that the next Operation Reframe was planned for 24 
February and that the City of London Police were working with Transport for 
London (TfL) on the theme of getting home safely after a night out. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Committee was informed that drink 
spiking has been witnessed on CCTV. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business.  
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
One questions was raised. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.51 pm 



 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


